

No. 23-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

Texas’s law is consistent with historical practices
and does not offend the First Amendment..... 3

 I. Means-end scrutiny cannot upend how
 this Court has historically treated the
 First Amendment. 3

 II. Texas’s law facially applies to obscene
 materials that historically fall outside the
 First Amendment’s scope..... 6

 III. Texas’s law regulates obscene materials
 consistent with historical purposes and
 practices..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	1, 4
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	2
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 17 Mass. 336 (1821).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Sharpless</i> , 2 Serg. & Rawle 91 (Pa. 1815).....	8, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	3

<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	10, 17
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	2, 16
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....	17
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	4
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	2
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	7, 10, 14, 15
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	10, 16
<i>National Republican Senatorial Committee v. FEC</i> , 117 F.4th 389 (6th Cir. 2024).....	3, 5, 6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	13, 15
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns. 290 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811).....	8

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14
<i>Regina v. Hickland</i> [1868] 3 QB 360 (Eng.)	11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	3
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	7, 14
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1093 (S.D.N.Y. 1879).....	11
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	4, 5

Statutes

Mass. Rev. Stat. ch. 130, 10 (1836)	11
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. § 129B.001	6, 7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. § 129B.002	6

Other Authorities

An Act to Promote Literature, Act of April 29, 1786, c. LIV, § IV, 1 LAWS OF NEW YORK (Jones and Varick) (1777–89).....	8
Cong. Globe App., 42d Cong., 3d Sess. (Mar. 1, 1873) (<i>Obscene Literature – Mr. Merriam</i>)	14
David Horsey, <i>Our Social Experiment: Kids with Access to Hard-Core Porn</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 3, 2013).....	12
Donna I. Dennis, <i>Obscenity Law and Its Consequences in Mid-Nineteenth Century America</i> , 16 Colum. J. of Gender & L. 43 (2007).....	9, 15
Francis Ludlow Holt, THE LAW OF LIBEL (1816)	7
Gabriela Coca & Jocelyn Wikle, <i>What Happens When Children Are Exposed to Pornography?</i> , Inst. for Fam. Studies (Apr. 2024)	13
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Invention of Low-Value Speech</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 2166 (2015)	8, 14

Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Sex and the First Amendment: The Long and Winding History of Obscenity Law</i> , 17 First Amend. L. Rev. 134 (2018)...	12, 13
Paul J. Wright, Bryant Paul & Debby Herbenick, <i>Preliminary Insights from a U.S. Probability Sample on Adolescents' Pornography Exposure, Media Psychology, and Sexual Aggression</i> , 26 J. of Health Commc'n (2021)	12
Simone Kühn & Jürgen Gallinat, <i>Brain Structure and Functional connectivity associated with pornography consumption: the brain on porn</i> , JAMA Psychiatry, (July 2014)	12
THE PENAL CODE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, Title XII, Ch. 4, Art. 399 (1857)	16
Thomas Cooley, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATE OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1871)	9
Thomas Starkie, II A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF SLANDER AND LIBEL (1813)	7
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
W.V. Const. art. 2, § 4	9
